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C-100
C-148
C-192
C-400

D-110
D-110-D
D-132

D-176

D-382
D-398
D-513
D-522
D-523
D-682
D-735
D-834
D-866

DC-4305
DC-8003

DC-8004

DC-8006
DC-8010
DC-8019
DC-8020
DC-8026
DC-8028
DC-8033
DC-8082
DC-8088
DC-8089
DC-8090
DC-8129
DC-8133
DC-8133

HARRIS PREBLE REPL;EACEMENT PARTS

" (manufactured by Courion)

RETIRING CAM POWER UNIT - 220V
RETIRING CAM MOTOR UNIT ASSEMBLY
RETIRING CAM ASSEMBLY -

RETIRING CAM POWER UNIT - 110V

GUIDE AND DOOR INSTALLATION

GUIDE AND DOOR INSTALLATION - DUAL OPERATORS
REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

SHEAVE ASSEMBLY (obsolete)

VISION PANEL INSTALLATION

MANUAL DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY
CABLE CHAIN

DOOR SHOES (regular and built out sill doors)
DOOR SHOES (pass doors)

SAFETY ASTRAGALS

TRUCKING BAR ADJUSTMENT

SPROCKET AND HOUSING ASSEMBLY
AUTO LATCH INSTALLATION :

REVERSING EDGE:SWITCH HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SINGLE SECTION POWER GATE ASSEMBLY
DOUBLE SECTION POWER GATE ASSEMBLY
REVERSING EDGE:ASSEMBLY

M2 GATE OPERATOR

GATE IDLER SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

M4 GATE CYCLE CONTROL ASSEMBLY

M3 GATE OPERATOR

GATE CYCLE CONTROL AND IDLER SPROCKET
M3V GATE OPERATOR

GATE GUIDE SHOE

M6 GATE OPERATOR

GATE IDLER SPROCKET AND HOUSING

M6 GATE CYCLE CONTROL

M7 GATE CYCLE CONTROL

M7 GATE OPERATOR WITH DC-364 MOTOR

M7 GATE OPERATOR WITH DC-501 MOTOR.

Courion « 3044 Lambdin Ave. s 'St. Louis, MO » USA » 63115.2899

(800) 533-5760 « (314) 533-55700 * Fax: (314) 533-5720
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HARRIS PREBLE REPLACEMENT PARTS

i,
1
RS-

DC-9001
DC-9002
DC-5009
DC-9009A
DC-9014
DC-9021
DPC-9025
DC-9026
DC-9028

DC-9030

DC-9054

DC-9056

DC-9057

DC-9059

o DC-9114
i) DC-9158
DC-9158
DC-9190

E-401
E-402
~E-402A
E-408

G-180
G-181

Ml1-136

M1-201
M1-223

R-203
R-212-A

(manufactured by Courion)

CYCLE CONTROL CAM ADJUSTMENT i
DOOR OPERATOR INSTALLATION INSTRUCT IONS
CROSS DRIVE (obsolete) .
CROSS DRIVE

EQUALIZER CHAIN RACK ASSEMBLY :
POWER OPERATED DOOR ASSEMBLY (regular type doors)
M4 DOOR OPERATOR

M4 DOOR OPERATOR

POWER OPERATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY

M5 DOOR OPERATOR

M6 DOOR OPERATOR

OPERATOR ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

M6 OPERATOR WITH SHORT SPANDREL

M6V DOOR OPERATOR

M8 DOOR OPERATOR

M9 DOOR OPERATOR WITH DC-501 MOTOR

M9 DOOR OPERATOR WITH DC-364 MOTOR

M9 DOOR OPERATOR

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS
TERMINAL DESIGNATIONS

AUXILIARY CONTACT BLOCKS

CONTROLLER PARTS LIST

SINGLE SECTION MANUAL GATE ASSEMBLY :
DOUBLE SECTION MANUAL GATE ASSEMBLY

MI-A AND MI1-B INTERLOCK/SIDE ELEVATION
M1 TAMPERPROOF DEVICE

MI-B LOCK AND CONTACT

MI1-A AND MI1-AZ INTERLOCK

EMERGENCY RELEASE WITH CONDUIT
EMERGENCY RELEASE

Courion ¢ 3044 Lambdin Ave. ® St. Louis, MO ¢ USA 63115-2899

(800) 533-5760 * (314) 533-5700 ¢ Fax: (314) 533—5720




POSITION OF
MOTOR UNIT @
A DETERMINES |
LEFT OR RIGHT
HAND...
ROLL A
PIN ’ () ALL SLO‘ES 4" 6"
FOR ¥g“BoLTS o >
I kgt A
I ! i 1’2 | |
I F§3y2" I L L If i
B =
| g S | %)\ JJHH
GO e (Il
L SR ]
I i WTe, 1 : :
-z l\o '.u.d —@3 [ c@) ) E
= FYRY) j i
j | © e A L_l—r_
;(_ l { 8 | 2 : 7 :“ | 3”__ 80
2 - —t
z : - P! | l”/ﬁ ] |« INTERLOCK
V3| | : b Lo B — T
1T : AR TOP ¢ - i | _
Sy AR Foee | |
:E' N ST : S H ! e — - . - ———
= i s | I i | Q . ) o | S
;21 i ooy [ 3] 12 e
&y | CABLE | L | : | = = '
ol I CHAIN "H | | A ¢ r' = A !
2 e | ] o = i R XEIE .
S | o I I <| w i wn
HS' X ' i | | el O j {--=<d
'3 5 | R IO i
5 ot 5t B : o Ty ':i I ..
S T S I
o b 23 I
: | I . ALT. BRACKET POSIT!ON‘,:
: | | i
18”: ,' Ly PLAN AT cAM !
L b
o
l .
|GATE .
o ° | _{MEETING PT, : “TPOST b f CAM MOVEMENT-2*
- of B/p ! CAM FORCE 20 LBS.
B @1l | | 1 oo
« POOR | ! .—L__J 220V, 3PH,60CY, 10 A.
e REAR | | ' | REAR 50 % DUTY CYCLE
EV: | ELEV. | | b ELEV 30 MIN. MAX. CONT. DUTY
H. | | LH T bR
e G _.1.._1__._._..!_ S
r PLATFORM ,
C-100 RETIRING CAM ASSEMBLY REVIsiONs :'I?RERA%OTQEEIBNL&E
LEFT & RIGHT HAND

3-1-66

CHICAGO 50, ILL.

C-10

L

L

8-13-63




*LNINYETS oSt TONNO O L X Rs

Lyl .o ANVEWOD TISINS STHNVH
SIARNN ONIMY NG

QIBAIE FX - -N P ihiva

WR.‘ NMvag AN OTAONIEY NS Invss
T AM"Swsassy E
LINO HOLOW WYD oNIdiiTy

HOA LINO Wl QINDVvd

mdmzw«)..mm,
.rJiO WWQ&:OQ& Oqﬁnaﬂiw
1IHIVUS ONIINCOW WYD e

HFSVSY 40 WOLlod LI HSOI4 Si0g

ONIg oL ‘g iy sy SYINSYM TS

N\

AN 1 )

o>
)
\ /
/I-\

~

% () ¥

TAVINS 40 IQIS100

R |

st vif et

<l

OL Nid 3d'Yyy
€51 -5 SA3NOVIGE ONIINPOW ]| 9
SYIANSYM 1va o4 | L1 —= £ M_.\\\\\\@.
211-2 w2 * e \Muw! 2 Mo aas orareun = Teg e — - A/@
BINSYA LvId g T - S FoSIT Lvma @h\l\‘ .
_BIS WOYW ‘O ‘X3 7 *SU-e | »1] o zuMMH:M«%wﬁm g _
s WINSYANDOT WAOSL LxTer] ﬂ.ﬁmv B
PZl-o AP IS =y
2% *.% - SNid o811
PEl oD 3AYINS Mivyro | of G\ ,\\I@\v 1
Si11-5 ‘ASSY IAYINS |G \j
) 3L91d IWYN TAISaNAY | =
LLI-D ‘ASSY asvya| L . _— U
1Lt -2 E-Tolba fe]] oMY Y3] ;ﬂWi.J&rz =4 @l’i’"‘. _— ﬁ}
SLt-5 BY11oD 135 g
811-o L3YHS | p
PR O221€ _ 1A39-AlE U
Z€l-2 /5 OT¥O IAVANS wolow| s @’ o]
G122 *Q1Z-D ‘LIz BOLOW | | @.\\\\\4 O
1 dvg NOoiLldiuDs3g nwW @\ ,

Rl

et




S LIS NTIED Wbty O M O3LM0d e §1%

TSt-D ANYIWOD TIWIN SINAYH
AIONON ONIMYNG

camaam | LB QP jauve
YYY 18 umvea A8 OIACN LY 7Nt XD

" WYD ONIWILlaY
.%bm4k$$q£4u.

LE§$ -2 JdOLS JONYAQY] J|
BN H 1 ~MIVIS 4TD ‘AN x3N Y AED

PS1 -2 . HIDIVLS UMY 51
BE( -D ATBWIASSY YIISYA WYD | p1
V€L =D Hoow', s, | €1
LON SWYC AN QBINSINIZ o AKX

AR TYNETI 300udINYHS 8L ) |

951 -2 BWIAWOE HWBLAAOY | O
SPi -0 BITWIT NIYWD | 6
oGt -2 ONIVLS NoisNTL ] 8
1S -] awlE-eeis oniY, 3, oNINIYIgE | &
) HIAINITAN 33219 | o
2G| - 4+3YHS LoAaid] g
Lol -2 AN |
D€L -D ATBWISSY UWYS ONILNCOW] €
Nid “TI0Y ALY TGl 2

PLI-J] AMBWISSY NIvHD ¥31108 S,
3N Ldvd NOi1Ld1¥D$30 AW

(=

—®

000

]

!

i

! )
| —©®
|

!

i

..@

. ' 8
370K "vig %

_—®

c-192




//////

®

ROLL, PIN

LEFT OR RIGHT
HAND.
DETERMINED BY
POSITION OF

MOTOR ONIT

e
ALL SLOTS;

oo =) EDbI

* et =

. MOTOR CONNRECTIONS

()

' ’ 20- /66
{ BUNT HIOLNE SATE -
3/ i SHISANED ON GOE
FOR % eou?.\ ot
s
. 2’

§

[
£
ji

!
i
]
|
|
|
|
i
}
) H
z ! I : e ] e e
4 ! | ] ] l g 3106
| | ! 2) Fta /L. b3 P
’é : [ 4 ffz'?"f”“mar : : « ’t]..___%rf&fc&
gzl | Jdegwree f11 IR ==
ég, | i e | P 11 a 14
35; I AQ““E’ : l | l ‘ % |
z4 | CRaN | . 3
=15 Qj ; || {1 al &
.‘:9’5: <@ ' . ' l :‘Q ‘;\r E g
9 X S
: = P o | | o= ] 5 [
(u : ; l ; "sLot-1 %
o || ° } [ | i ALT. BRACKET POSITION
_ ‘ ' l i 8" PLAN AT CAM
: | } I
0 .
. o MEETING PT. r ‘22?; 4 ’ CAM MOYEMENT~2"
it o e/p - | { cAM Fomnwzg“u?z. o
NS b SR e | Il 15 vars gosy e
} b g; -—-’I l ' 30 MIN.-MAX. CONT. DUTY
{ ZiR v
: *pe R |
L el LL
r PLATFORM , :
!
1DE REAR REAR - '
BEY. ECEV e[S Gngeeee
L.H. LK R.H e —
— ) il G20 S0 rese W g,
KARKIS P RE4LL COMEANT CoADD

N




\\\mw\\\\h

“Twe WY Lo - g N6
sk, WL Ty e

: S I THIS SIDE SHOWS GUIDE FASTENED 71O WALL WITH GUIDE LUGS, 1727 WALL TBOLTS & 3" SQ.  WASHERS .
x . ABOVE LINTEL AND BELOW SiLL X ) : o 4
: - o] : L [ [1[ o _ B -,
—7 ¢ - w0 “\ — = . . ..V
o o = — ’ w X : g o y =
k . e = & g @ o ; = [awd
3 m .nn.v. m% w Mm /0 mEom 3 u o mn....u 4 1\ m & .¢o !
5 = 0z - = ' =z . a’ ezl J8= ; .
m m = W..DOn & mm [+ ' .LM WUWW i W WSA“A m mo EWDW\: -4 ; W M W= ‘. -
- = : @ a [am = O T W H = W
2 o} MP = 2% ¢ o .22 apk = < tu s 3 exsS B2 © o Sw ’
2 ! z = wnBn = B ; (LA = O 2 L Yoo
= 3= & ] Fagd w2l 9F w3w? &, Zow | o~ U8I[62.85F » Z| “8°28 |
Z a ] @ @3- m - mm% z . B2 =3y 8282 L Vvad . MHM o] < 55|[°88o% 8 2] 2,58 2,
o =z > 1o, ‘< mx.m Sl - >6 %= QO pd & [t T s rz 2 ag ; x T N.Obn
5 (= b S w . Q>332 Qoj g w=Eg @ = ozl Y xgfl¥exaE S OF—ju @ <3
- e - = o = B~ [ QY uz B Bl -
2da - ze g $,zi5 z£°lo ZEE 2ey°, r.36 3%z 3 g b=l5xess ‘o JH3E 323
- w 2 o : =z z 4 = d.
-ER T PR Yo bBeSd &F.3 &b | g3EERly g2 & EEE N
_.:w a = -3 ¥ wml_ﬁ - % NNW.SG 0y Ww wbm.mm < = NW Mu._ s mo nn b E
=1 28 23 23 b zoRn o83 ggly > 88 ] jEZey |
J1g 3 : Bt <a [
; °ll=z L FH 122 0PENING HT 2 AR 55 T .
L RS T o (2N i : N o) a : — fe-
NN —— —=1 |
i - . - - - :
: ° - Sadamd r
. | 3 — BTSSR, ~#—__pLUMB LINE sl
: - - - - . - i
R N oL -THIS SIDE- SHOWS GUIDES INSTALLED ON STEEL JAMBS =~ USE 1/27 WALL- BOLTS BETWEEN OPENINGS WITHOUT CONT. JAMBS . R
i NOTE  REMD AL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE ST ARTING TINSTALLATION :
1. - CHECK CAREFULLY THE NUMBER OF DOORS, BUNDLES OF GUIDES AND BOXES ON T+ INSTALL TAMPER-PROOF DEVICE AND Ml-A INTERLOCK OR Ml~B LOCK AND CONTACT
BILL: OF LADING AGAINST EQUIPMENT RECEIVED, - WITH 3/8Y BOLTS AND NUTS THRU SLOTTED HOLES IN INTERLOCK AND HOLES In
- h A ) h GUIDES AS PER M1-201 ANO M1-136, - :
2. CHECK CONTENTS OF BOX OR BOXES -OF MARDNARE.AND MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS THE CHAIN ROD SOCKETS ARE LOCK ENGAGING MEMBERS. :
v - AGAINST .PACKING LIST, 4 . . . . ADJUST INTERLOCK HEIGHT AND RATCHET BLOKK (M1I~108) To FULLY ENGAGE -TOOTH
. . N ON CHAIN ROD SOCKET, . = . \
. -3 THE GENERAL PROCEDURE FOR ERECTION IS COVERED BY THE MATCH SECTION ON ADJUST TRUCKING BAR FOLLOWER TONGUE (M1=102AD TO MAXE CONTACT WHEN DOOR
- 7. IS SHEET, : : 1S cLosED, .
FOLLOW STEPS 1 THRY 3 AND OTHER INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY.,
174" HOLE AT SILL MUST BE WITHIN 1/B" ABOVE OR BELOW SILL FOR TAMPER- 8.  ATTACH PULL STRAPS:
PROOF QEVICE ON INTERLOCK TO BE INSTALLED AND ADJUSTED, INSTALL VISION PANEL. : .
"%, " REMOVE GUIDE SHOE ANGLE FROM ONE SIDE OF LOWER DOOR PANEL. 9+ COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL DOORS IN THIS MANNER, THEN INSTALL STATION=
.0 SET THIS ANGLE -‘WITH GUIDE SHOES IN POSITION ON GUIDE, . ARY OR RETIRING CAM ON CAR AS REQUIRED,
- REPLACE ANGLE ON DOOR, PUSHING UPWARD ON ANGLE TO ENGAGE SLOT WITH : :
STUD AND REPLACE BOLTS.
SET LOWER DOOR PANEL IN -OPEN POSITION ON TRUCKING BAR SUPPORT AND
REPEAT FOR UPPER DOOR PANEL; .
"BLOCK UPPER PANEL IN OPEN POSITION.
. -8, AFTER DOOR PANELS HAVE BEEN INSTALLED IN GUIDES, INSTALL AUTO=LATCHES ON~
UPPER DOOR PANEL USING L/2" NYLOCK BOLYS IN TAPPED HOLES IN BRACKETS ON
DOOR.
AUTO-LATCHES ARE MARKED "RIGHT" AND "LEFT" AS VIEWED FROM CAR,
AUTO-LATCH ROLLERS ARE SHIPPED IN PLACE ON LOWER DOOR PANEL,
6, INSTALL CHAIN RODS IN CHAIN ROD SOCKEYS, FEED CHAIN OVER SHEAVES AND
ATTACH TO AUTO-LATCHES WITH CLEVIS PINS. SET LOWER DOOR LEVEL AND . -
EVEN WITH LOYEST POINT OF BUILDING SILL BY ADJUSTING TRUCKING BAR R aiyey
SupPoRTS- ON cotoes T OF o SILL B b ! . e e _.oect
ADJUST URPER PANEL LEVEL AND EVEN WITH HIGHEST POINT OF LINTEL WITH NUTS cieachew]GUIDE AND_DOOR. ERECTION HARMIS PREBLE
ON CHAIN RODS. . . S el
- DOOR WHEN OVM%« HUST BE LEVEL ‘WITH -LINTEL AND WHEN CLOSED 'UPPER EDGE OF 72569
LOWER PANEL.MUST BE 1/2 OPENING HEIGHT FOR BI-PARTING DOORS, -
- . . . . s
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> S0L_SHOWS GUIDES | INSTALLED N STEEL JAWES = USE /5 WAIT S BETWEEN OPENINGS -WITHOUT CONT. JAMES X
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NOTE
1. CHECK CAREFULLY THZ NUMBER OF oooRs,
BILL OF LADING AGAINST EQUIPMENT REe

ACAINST PACKING ust,

" THe cenERmaL
< THIS SHEET,
FOLLOW STEPS

1/8" HOLE AT

L

- SET THIS ANGLE WITH GUIDE
STUD "AND REPLACE BOLTS,
SET LOWER DOOR PANEL IN OPEN
REFEAT FOR UPPER DOOR PANEL,

BLOCK UPPER PANEL IN OPEN POSITION,

SEEN INSTALLED IN GUIDES, INSTALL AUTO-LATCIES oN
OLTS IN TAPPED HOLES IN BRACKETS DN

AND Wigprh

AFTER DOOR FANELS HAVE
UPPER DOOR PANEL USING
DOOR, -

AUTO~LATCHES ARE MARKED WRIGHT™

5.

. 6e  INSTALL CHAIN RODS IN CHAIN
ATTACH YO AUTO-LATCHES WITH
EVER WITH LOWEST
SUPPORTS OH GUIDES,

172"-wrLock s

ADJUST UPPER PANEL LEVEL AND EVER wi

. O CHAIN RODS, .
000K WHEN OPEN MUST BE LEVEL

20D sOCKETS,
CLEVIS PINS,
POINT OF BUILDING STLL 8

TH HIGHEST PQINT OF LINTEL ViTH puTs

BUNDLES OF GUIDES AND BOXES ON
EIVED, ;

CHECK CONTERTS OF BOX OR BOXES oF HAROWARE AND MISCELLANEOUS FITTINGS

PROCEDURE FOR ERECTION IS COVERED BY THE HATCH

1 THRU 3 ANO OTHER INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY, i
SILL MUST BE WITHIN 1/k% AROVE OR BELOW SILL FOR TANPERe
PROOF -DEVICE ON INTERLOCK TGO BE INSTALLED AND §cm,—mo.~ !
REMOVE GUIDE SHOE ANGLE FROH ONE SIDE OF LOWER DOOR PANEL,
rWn SHOES IN POSITION ON cuIpE, :
REPLACE ANG , O DOOR, PUSHING UPWARD ON ANGLE TO ENCAGE SLOT WITH

POSITION ON TRUCKING BAR Mcvvox.r. AND

BEFORE STARTING INST ALLATION

7o

SECTION ON
' 1s closeo,
8,

9.

. AS VIEWED FROM CAR,
AUTO-LATCH ROLLERS ARE SHIPPED IN PLACE ON LOWER DOOR PANEL,: -

WITH LINTEL AND WHEN
LOMER PANEL HUST SE 172 OPENING HEIGHT FOR BI-PARTING DOORS, :

FEED CHAIN OVER SHEAVES AND
SET LOYER DOOR LEVEL AND

INSTALL TAMPER~PROOF DEVICE
WITH 3/8% BOLYS AND KUTS THRY SLOTTED HOLES TN INTERLOCK AND HOLES
SULDES AS PER M1~201 AND M1~136, - . = -
THE CHAIR ROD SOCKETS ARE LOCK ENGAGING HEHBERS,

ADJUST INTERLOCK HEEGHT AND RATC
ON CHAIR ROD SOCKET,

\ Y\\\\\\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\,\\\\\\\\\\\....,A.

READ AL INSTRUCTIONS

AND M1-A INTERLOCK OR MI+B LOCK AND

ATTACH PULL STRAPS,
IRSTALL VISION PANEL, -

COMPLETE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL
ARY_OR RETIRING CAM ON CAR AS REQUERED,

CONTACY

HEY - BLOCK (H1-108) 10 FuLLy ENGAGE YOOTH
ADJUST TRUCKING BAR FOLLOWER TONGUE (H1~102A) YO KAKE CONTACT WHEK DOOR

DOORS IH THES MANNER, THEN INSTALL STATION-

nnnnnn

N

GUIDE_AND DOOR ERECIION
DUAL OFERA

CLOSED UPPER EDGE oF

e
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v

=== =05 " WoWE




.
1
N

n

]
it
|
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TRUCKING BAR
SUPPORT ASS'Y.
- D-220(851) ON GUIDE

P~ 22! (1852 DOOR, SUPPORT

WHEN ORDERING PARTS GIVE SERJAL N
ON UNDERWRITERS LABEL € WIDTH ¢
HEIGHT OF DOOR OPENING

PARTS MARKED % OR %% CANNOT BE
FURNISHED WITHOUT THIS INFORMATION

FRACTIONAL. DIM, * 1/64"
DECIMAL DIM. AS SHOWN
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BLUE caM
HOF - HATCH DOOR OPEN FINAL LIMIT
COF - CAR GATE OPEN FINAL LIMIT

Adjust cam to ride onto switch
roller to stop door/gate in full
open position without slam or
rebound.

: RED CAM
HCS - HATCH DOOR SLOWDOWN LIMIT
CCS - CAR GATE SLOWDOWN LIMIT

Adjust cam to ride onto switch

roller to initiate slow-down - use

full cam travel for initial setting

car gate switch also initiates hatch
‘door closing

BLACK OR
BLUE CAMS
OPEN

RED CAMS
CLOSE

"

BLUE CAM
- HOS - HATCH DOOR SLOWDOWN LIMIT
COS - CAR GATE SLOWDOWN LIMIT

Adjust cam to ride onto switch
roller to initiate slow-down. Use
full cam travel for initial setting.
Hatch door switch also initiates car

gate opening.

ROTATION SHOWN FOR R.H. INSTALLATION - L.H. OPPOSITE ROTATION

RED Ccam
HCF - HATCH DOOR CLOSE FINAL LIMIT
CCF - CAR GATE CLOSE FINAL LIMIT

Adjust cam to ride onto switch
roller to stop door/gate in full
closed position without slam or
rebound

e

) 'DEE-CEE CYCLE CONTROL

HARRIS- PREBLE

S’

CAM ADJUSTMENT HATCH DOORS & CAR GATES

FIRE DOORS, INC,
CHICAGO 50, ILL.

DATE DWG. NO.

.
REVISIONS APP'D CHECKED

DWHN, BYD.B -S o S.CALE HALF

MAR. 66
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3.

" Follow instructions for erection of guides and doors according

to drawing D-110 using motor drive unit in place of sheave on e
one side of opening as shown on job layout.: Both Sldesvdlj.use{ }
No. 40 roller chain ’

After all doors are installed and can be operated manually, in-
stall chain racks in locations shown on drawings included in this
book. With -door fully open, adjust lower end of chains so no
slack occurs below sprockets and adjust upper end for about 1*
free lateral movement at center of chain. Chains set too. tight
cause excessive drag. Doors should operate easily by hand taking
into account resistance from motor. i

Cycle control assembly is factory assembled to motor plate. Check
chain drive and spring loaded take-up for interference from dirt,
projections from hatch wall or other obstructions. Adjust cams

as indicated on sheet DC-9001 by operating doors manually .

Lubricate all moving parts in accordance with maintenance in-
structions.

Install all electric wiring

Doors are now ready for power operation. Check all doors of in-
stallation to be sure that switches HCF and HCS are on cams and;
switches are open when doors are closed, also that HOF and HOS = -
are not on cams when doors are closed. HOF and HOS should be on
cams when doors are in fully open position. Starting with all
doors in fully closed position, try operation by power with push-
buttons. Stop switch or buttons should be available to cut off
power in case of jamming or misadjustment causing motor to remain
energized. Adjust cams on switches HCS and HOS so that slow-down
occurs at approximately 6" from end of travel in each direction.
Adjust cams on switches HOF and HCF so that these are positively -
open at the limit of travel in the full open or closed positions.
Some later re-adjustment may be necessary after break-in period.

For gates follow same procedure with corresponding limit switches.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. ““‘,‘5}3,‘:‘,;‘5?"*5
DEE-CEE OPERATOR CHICAGO 606,
. . DATE [-3,1- N H‘O.
revisions | AFFP cHECKED DWN. Y s |6-4-68|DC-9002
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DC-1122 MOUNTING ANGLE
DC- 1655 PROUCET :

- DC- {10t IDLER AR -

el

B4 16 SAM NUT

-t

i

/ DC- 1099 SUATT SUPW O
T DG B2 NYUINER (2)

Y xNOCIoUT

A

et
&= DGU0G B HAET
2 LS — VG U00 CYUE CONTROL 2o
= O Tt DG HSD LIMIT SwiTeHE
A0 '
e MOTOR

"DC-\W2o PLATE

OG- N\26 SHAFT

V1098 cAM )

DC-1037 SHUAFT

FRACTIONAL DIM. £ 1/64"
DECIMAL DIM, AS SHOWN

A
~H25 ROLLER CHAINC® (3]
— DCIE7 CAM SHAFT Sewdiat

DCHB7 DRWE CHMM DE FLECTOR
D& 1102 Swimy &

CC-i162 BEARINGS (A4)
DC—U&A— PLASTIC AP (&)

DCI2O DUAL SPROCIK BT

DC- 1144 MOUNTING &A% S
(FOR CC-BSOMOTOR)

- DC-1188 MOTOR. SPROET

e X \'CARR, 20UTS @)
PLATE SLOTTED Fo
CHAIN ADJIUSTMENT

[ DC- 1105 WALL BRACKET

AORTT

HARRIS PREBLE

Y Dee Cee M-S OPERATO IR
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1~4~-67 :33-334561

REVISIONS

APP'D

CHECKED

DWN. gy SCALE |

DC-90$O




o
()

AU, W
!

DC 1074 OPERATOR ANGLE
DC 1172 INSERT

DC 1037 MAIN SHAFT

DC 1165 SPROCKET
DC-1183 SHAFET

DC. 1166 IDLER SPROCKET
DC 1181 BUSHING

#25 ROLLER CHAIN

O 09
1

Dc
DC
DC

1167
1182
1170
1101
1171

SPROCKET (TO 8' OPG.)’
IDLER ARM BUSHING (2)
CAM SHAFT BUSHING (2)
IDLER ARM

IDLER ARM SPRING

11 -
12 -

13 -
14 -
15 -

16 -

DC
DC
DC 1109 SPACER

MOTOR DRIVE :SPROCKET
#35 ROLLER CHAIN

1075 SPACER (4)

1065 DUAL SPROCKET
1162 BEARING (2)
1184 PLASTIC CAP (2)
1099 SHAFT SUPPORT
3/4-16 HEX. JAM NUT (2)

88888

17 -
18 -
.19 -

20 -
21 -

22 -
23 -~
24 -
25 -
26 -
55

388888KE

DC~

1190
1163
1102
1189
1100
1104
1103
1098
1107

SET COLLAR
LIMIT SWITCH (4)
NUT :PLATE
FASTENER ASSEMBLY
BOX ( L or R)
COVER (L or R)
SWITCH BRACKET
CAM |

OPERATOR PLATE
WALL BRACKET
CAM SHAFT

FRACTIONAL DIM. + 1/64"
DECIMAL. DIM. AS SHOWN

7 ‘Dee-Cee M4 DOOR OPERATOR 'HARRIS PREBLE
L i = — ‘ . FIRE RQORS. INC )
— FOR FRAME H56DP GEARMOTOR . CHICAGO 60650
< DATE DWE, NO.
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| . | | ‘!@
OPERATOR ANGLE |

_DC 1097

1
/ACD © 2 - DC 1172 INSERT R
A AL /. 3 - DC 1037 MAIN SHAFT
{ i A8 S AN 4 - DC 1165 SPROCKET
o —_— N ' .5 - DC-1183 SHAFT
= ‘{ ‘ 6 - DC 1166 IDLER SPROCKET
G am— — U= DC 1181 BUSHING ™
- e ¥ 5 N3 0 7 - #25 ROLLER CHAIN
<:)ﬂ,/,/,,//b~—~//2’// ; 8 - DC 1167 SPROCKET (TO 8' OPG. }
./////&>c>o 9 - DC 1182 IDLER ARM BUSHING (2}
”r/,/f::::::k/, 0 00 - DC 1170 CAM SHAFT BUSHING (2)
- - looo 10 - DC.1101 IDLER ARM
- o ,O . DC 1171 IDLER ARM SPRING
J ® 11 - DC 1109 SPACER
.12 —~ MOTOR DRIVE SPROCKET
) #35 ROLLER CHAIN
13 - DC 1075 SPACER (4)
14 - DC 1065 DUAL SPROCKET
- 15 - DC 1162 BEARING (2)
DC 1184 PLASTIC CAP (2)
"16 - DC 1099 SHAFT SUPPORT
3/4-16 HEX. JAM NUT (2)
.17 - DC 1190 SET COLLAR
.18 - DC 1163 LIMIT SWITCH (4)
o 19 - DC 1102 NUT PLATE :
i) 20 - DC 1189 FASTENER ASSEMBLY
i ©21 - DC 1100 BOX ( L or R)
- DC 1104 COVER (L or R)
22 - DC 1103 SWITCH BRACKET
23 - DC 1098 CcAM
.24 - DC 1115 OPERATOR PLATE
£25 ~ DC 1105 WALL BRACKET
26 - DC 1106 CAM SHAFT
27 - MOTOR MOUNTING BAR
.28 - MOTOR = . =
FRACTIONAL DIM. % 1/64"
DECIMAL DIiM. AS SHOWN
| 7 . Dee—Cee M4 DOOR OPERATOR .. HARRIS PREBLE
{0y s FIRE DOORS, INC.
1\‘ B ) CHICAGD 50, ILL.
DATE nwWG. NO.
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- DC-1026 BRACKET
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p-834 SPIKT

| v-s23 curoe swoe (ass Tvee)
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#35 ROLLER CHAIN

i : .
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TURN EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH OFF
OPEN DOOR APPROXIMATELY 1/3 WAY , —
DISCONNECT RACK CHAINS FROM UPPER FASTENER ' '

ADJUST LOWER RACK CHAIN BOLT SO THAT IT IS IN THE MIDDLE OE. ITS
ADJUSTMENT, INSTALL LOCK NUT,

OPEN DOOR FuULLY

 ADJUST TRUCK ING BAR SUPPORT TO LEVEL DOOR SILL C(LEVEL SILL WITH

GRAVITY NOT BUILDING SILL). DOOR SILL SHOULD NOT BE ABOVE BUILDING
SILL AT ANY POINT. : .

MEASURE BETWEEN ‘LOWER DOOR SILL AND UPPER DOOR ASTRAGAL ON EACH SIDE
OF DOOR TO MAKE SURE DOOR IS OPENING TO CORRECT HEIGHT AND THAT UPPER
PANEL IS LEVEL AND CLEAR OF OPENING. ADJUST COUNTERBALANCING CHAINS

1F IT IS NOT.

CLOSE DOOR UNTIL CROSS DRIVE IS ABOVE TRUCKING BAR SUPPORTS,
APPROXIMATELY 1/3 WAY.

MAKE SURE LOWER DOOR IS LEVEL THEN CLAMP IT IN PLACE_SO..THAT DOOR
WILL NOT MOVE AS RACK CHAINS ARE ADJUSTED. -

POSITION RACK CHAINS ON CROSS DRIVE SPROCKET SO THAT MOST OF SLACK
HAD BEEN REMOVED FROM LOWER SECTION. . :

CONNECT UPPER RACK CHAIN BOLTS AND TIGHTEN CHAINS: UNTIL ADJUST NUT '
IS HAND TIGHT. A
INSTALL LOCK NUT AND CLOSE DOOR FULLY

RACK CHAINS SHOULD SEEM LOOSE BUT NOT SLOPPY LOOSE. APPROX. 1" FREE
PLAY FOR A 7' DOOR.

ADJUST INTERLOCK UP OR DOWN AS THAT TOP OF RATCHET BLOCK ON INTERLOCK
ARM_ IS APPROX. 1/8' BELOW LOCKING TOOTH ON END CASTING. .

ADJUST ARMS.ON INTERLOCK AS NECESSARY. REFER TO DRAWING M1-136

READJUST CAMS ON CYCLE CONTROL IF NECESSARY.

FRACTIONAL DIM, £ 1/84"
DECIMAL DIM. A8 SHOWN

DEE-CEE S INGLE OPERATOR POWERED BI-PARTING DODR HARRIS PREBLE

COMPANY -
_ CHICAGO 6088( |

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURE

el?fg 4N DATE oWe, v
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) NUT PULATE DC-1102
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15 BEARING De-1162 | 2

3 MICRO SWITCH DC-1163 |4

7 SPROCKET = c.&, DAWE 06116
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? DLER SHAFT oe-1183 11
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30 s8* SET COLLAR, DC-1190 {
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3T PLATE = Ma) M 0C=1218
13 PLATE~ MOTOR DC-121%
3¢ BEARING BRACKET DC-1217 | 2
¢ B SHART = SPROCKET DC~12!18 1)
¢ | B | SHAFT = INTERMEDIATE | BC-1215 1]
37 SPACER ~ MOTOR PULATE DE- 12101 &
® FLANGE BEARING FBZIOWY(| DC-1223 | 4
33 PULLEY AKG4 = T4* DC-1248]2
40 PULCEY AKZ0 x V4> De- 1249 |
41 PULLEY AKZO x L DC- 280
42 VeBELT 4L250 De-i251] 2
N3 RETMINING RING SS58.95 | De-1225] 4
44 SPACER - SHAF T De- i252] 2
45 RETAINING RING S555.52 | DC1236]
6 SHIM WASHERS Mi-ile |5
NSERT NLT OC-1172 ] 3
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] ol w WL HH FLG.LOCRBOLT | | NUT
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E 1ox I AN, 10O®CSK, B OLT-{ FIG [LOCK NUT | 4
54 ~lond® 4t F ack-80LT ¢ [NUT r
So20% ¥~ H. W, FL& LOCK BoLT j
& 4%-16 JAM  NUT- 3
%7 6-37 H.H. NUT { LW,
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A SEE Dee-Cee $HOP ORDER FOR SIZE 7 -
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cC
CCF
cCs
co
COF
cos

cs

HC

HCA
HCF
HCR
HCS
HO

HOF

HOS

oLc

OLH

RC
RCT
SE

SEC

™

CAR GATE CLOSING CONTACTOR
CAR GATE CLOSING FINAL LIMIT

CAR GATE CLOSING SLOWDOWN LIMIT
CAR GATE OPENING CONTACTOR

CAR GATE OPENING FINAL LIMIT
CAR GATE OPENING SLOWDOWN LIMIT
CAR GATE SLOWDOWN RELAY

FUSE

HALL BUTTON HOLDING RELAY

HATCH .DOOR CLOSING CONTACTOR
DOOR CLOSE AUXILIARY RELAY
HATCH DOOR CLOSING FINAL LIMIT
DOOR CLOSE SIGNAL RELAY

HATCH DOOR CLOSING SLOWDOWN LIMIT
HATCH DOOR OPENING CONTACTOR
HATCH DOOR OPENING FINAL LIMIT
HATCH DOOR OPENING SLOWDOWN LIMIT
HATCH DOOR SLOWDOWN RELAY

HIGH SPEED DELAY TIMER

CAR GATE OVERLOAD RELAY

HATCH DOOR OVERLOAD RELAY
RESISTOR

RETIRING CAM RELAY

RETIRING CAM PROTECTIVE TIMER
SAFETY EDGE RELAY

SAFETY EDGE CONTACT

CLOSE DELAY TIMER

CLOSE INITIATION TIMER

ZONING RELAY OR CONTACT

S2ASE:

PRI, N

ke g ooy

CONTACT NORMALLY OPEN

CONTACT NORMALLY CLOSED

LIMIT SWITCH OR OTHER HECHANICALLY
OPERATED CONTACT i

DOOR LOCK CONTACT
CONTACT ON ANOTHER CONTROLLER
PUSHBUTTON NORMALLY OPEN

PUSHBUTTON NORMALLY CLOSED
RELAY COIL

HOTOR ARMATURE

WINDING---MOTOR FIELD, TRANSFORMER
RESISTOR

FUSE

TERMINAL

RECTIFIER

THERMAL OVERLOAD RELAY HEATER

MANUALLY OPERATED SWITCH

ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS & SYMBOLS

HARRIS - PREBLE
FIRE DOORS, INC.
CHICAGO 50, ILL.
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P & B RELAY E-1033

PRIJAY = DppT
PRDLIAYO - 120 p ¢ B
425XBX STRUTHERS~DUNN
W199Aa%-14 MACNECRART
302-11T100 MipIEX
20241-83 DELTIOL

| o
Lo

Eeed
’

@:H‘
2CH2)

OVERLQAD

RELAY

9065-CO~1/7i=1041
HEATER B).16/5-1042

RECILEILR

I-1092

PHOTRONI\CS kBPC2510
SURGE. :iUPPIISSOR

coiL

Lhicz2iLz 3] A

SQUARE D
.CLASS 8502

TYPE PD2.10E
SERIES R

TIT2(T3 gl A2

Coi-

E-118] SQUARE D
CONTACTOR

()
RESISTOR OR pPOT
DEPENDING o APPLICATICN

N
4 3
.
1
SYRACUSE TIMER

E-1123 SBS - 784311

(.6-60 sec)
E-1159 sBS 7R2320
(3.0-300 sec)

E~1149 RETIRING
CAM TIMER ASSTY
ASS'Y PARTS:

E-1126 SYRACUSE TIMER
(€DS-7B2320) viITH
E-1040 POT &

E~1141 BRACKET
(RCPLACES E-1040

SEE DRAWING E-1149
FOR INSTALIATION) .

Z250L.8404
o CVTACT - == -
() DRAWN TERMINAL DESTIGNATIONS HARCR(')'ﬁ pEBL..
s (BT CHICAGO 60650
) Y . MO,
':%’fﬁ’/’"?é’c A YSTS owa.
. Arr o CrECanD - Vwer. a¥ sCare _ 9-(-85 E~402
REVISIONS M




e,
N RN

. SQuARE D

53 G/

Sy 62

S3|&el]71183

SQUARE D

WA T 1]

Syléz|7218¢9

i [er [ [a

SQUAKE D

I

4]
2

s2le2]7e]s

3|1 [72]a2

SQUARE D

HEC T T

sylez |79 |8y

s3lezlv72]a3

SQUARE T

AECT T

sqleq[7vlaq

E-182

AUX. CONTACT BLOCK PN/

[-NO/ I-N¢

E-1189 AUX. CONTACT BLOCK PN22 2-NO/ 2-NC

E-1185 AUX.CONTACT BLOCK PNOY 4-NC

E-1186 AUX. CONTACT BLOCK PN 3|

E-1187 AUX, CONTACT BLOCK PNYO 4y-NO

3-NO/ I1-NC

FRACTIONAL DIM. x 1/64
DECIMAL DIM. A8 SHOWP

HARRIS PREBLE
- _COMPANY
CHICAGO 60650

REIVIBIONE

AreD

cHECKED

R.H
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216 (9

OwWa. NO.
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rd S,

ey

OLC,. OLM E-1041

E~1042

HATCH & GATE RECTIFIER E-1092

- E-1143

R1, R2 E~1046

HO(R) - HC(R) E-1181
CO(R) - CC(R)

CST, HST E-1123

DCT*, CTD* E-1159

RCT E-1149

TRANSFORMERS E-1049

E-1050

E-1051

E-1097

RELAYS & CONTACTORS E-1033

E-1181

MECHANICAL INTERLOCK E-1182

AUXILARY CONTACT BLOCKS | E-1183

E-1184

E-1185

E-1186

E-1187

*NOTE: ONLY FOUND ON MPPB CONTROLLERS

SQUARE D OVERLOAD RELAY 9065-C0~1

" ASEA AUX. CONTACT BLOCK

2,
R

4

PHOTRONICS KBPC2510 RECTIFIER BRIDGP- -
SURGE SUPPRESSOR Z250LA40A o)

SQUARE D THERMAL ELEMENT Bl1.16

CLAROSTAT OR OHMITE RESISTOR 150 O
50 WATT "

ASEA REVERSING CONTACTOR EHOC-1,12QV AC
OR SQUARE D TYPE PD 2.10F

SYRACUSE DELAY SBS-7B4311 (.6 - 60 SEC.)
SYRACUSE DELAY SBS-7B2320 (3 - 300 SEC.)
RETIRING CAM TIMER ASSY. (.0 - 300 SEC.)
FOREST DL-303 460/230V 60HZ

FOREST DL-118 S50V 60HZ

FOREST DL-174 400V 50HZ

FOREST DL-273 415V SOHZ

POTTER & BRUMFIELD PRD11AYO 120V AC
ASEA CONTACTOR EH9C-1 120V AC OR

SQUARE D TYPE PD S.10E

ASEA MECH. INTERLOCK EHMI-12 OR
SQUARE D CLASS 9999 TYPE PMV SERIES f :

ASEA AUX. CONTACT BLOCK EHAD-11 OR
SQUARE D CLASS 9999 TYPE PN11

EHAD-20 (2-N.0.)
OR SQUARE D CLASS 9999 TYPE PN22

ASEA AUX. CONTACT BLOCK
OR SQUARE D CLASS 9999

EHAD-04 (4-N.C.)
TYPE PNO4

ASEA AUX. CONTACT BLOCK EHAD-31 (3-N.0./
1-N.C.) OR SQUARE D CLASS 9999 TYPE PN31

ASEA AUX. CONTACT BLOCK EHAD-40 (4-8.0.)
OR SQUARE D CLASS 9999 TYPE PN4O

ALL LISTED COMPONENTS SUBJECT TO SUBSTITUTION BY MANUFACTURER.

FRACTIONAL DIM. = 1/64"
DECIMAL DIM. A8 SHOWN

2-15-90

DEE-CEE CONTROLLER PARTS LIST

HARRIS PREBl |
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CHICAGO 60650
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INSTALLATION AND ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS
Assemble to

when door |s fully closed. Orl}] thru M1-194 and

- rod with 1/8" dri{{ and drlve In pin,

It Is not Intended that the rod force the con-
tact to open or hold AT In extreme open position,
Rod Is only required to prevent closing of contact
when door |s open,
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